Public Document Pack

::I Sandwel

Metropolitan Borough Council

Agenda

Licensing Sub Committee 2

Monday 22 May 2023 at 10.00 am
in Committee Room 1 - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury

1 Apologies for Absence. 5-6
To receive any apologies for absence.
2 Declarations of Interest 7-8

Members to declare any interests in matters to be
discussed at the meeting.

3 Application for the grant of a new Premises 9-72
Licence at Luxor Events, 152 Reddal Hill Road,
Cradley Heath, B64 5JJ

To consider the application for the grant of a new
Premises Licence at Luxor Events, 152 Reddal Hill
Road, Cradley Heath, B64 5JJ.

i} 00090

Page 1



Shokat Lal

Chief Executive
Sandwell Council House
Freeth Street

Oldbury

West Midlands

Distribution
Councillor Fenton (Chair)
Councillors J Giles and N Singh

Contact: democratic services@sandwell.gov.uk

Page 2


mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

Information about meetings in Sandwell

I3 B § & &

+ )

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk).

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit.

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen
to the discussion.

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be
treated as private and confidential. It is your responsibility to
ensure that any such reports are kept secure. After the
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure
way.

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and
further information will be provided.

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording
or reporting during the public session of the meeting. When
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting — please
ensure they are set to silent.

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit
apologies by contacting Democratic Services
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk)

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings,
councillor details and more are available from our website

Page 3


mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1

Page 4



_ Agenda ltem 1
:-= Sandwell

Metropolitan Borough Council

Licensing Sub Committee 2

Apologies for Absence

To receive any apologies for absence from the members of the Committee.

i 009000 ¢

ONE COUNCIL
ONE TEAM

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



_ Agenda Iltem 2
:-= Sandwell

Metropolitan Borough Council

Licensing Sub Committee 2

Declarations of Interests

Members to declare any interests in matters to be discussed at the meeting.

i 009000 ¢

ONE COUNCIL
ONE TEAM

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

::= Sandwell

Metropolitan Borough Council

Report to
Licensing Sub Committee 2
22 May 2023
Subject: Application for the grant of a new Premises

Licence at Luxor Events, 152 Reddal Hill Road,
Cradley Heath, B64 5JJ

Director: Director — Borough Economy — Alice Davey
Contact Officer: Geeta Bangerh

Licensing Officer

licensing team@sandwell.gov.uk

1. Recommendations

To consider the application for the grant of a new premises licence under
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Luxor Events, 152
Reddal Hill Road, Cradley Heath, B64 5JJ.

2. Reasons for Recommendations

2.1 The Licensing Sub Committee is asked to make a decision on the
application based on any evidence presented at the hearing taking into
account the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act
2003 and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy and to give
reasons for their decision.

2.2 To consider an application for the grant of a new premises licence in
respect of Luxor Events, 152 Reddal Hill Road, Cradley Heath, B64 5JJ
following receipt of a representations from Environmental Health Officer,
Sandwell Police and local residents objecting to the grant of the
application due to the licensing Objectives, the Prevention of Public
Nuisance, Public Safety and Crime and Disorder.

F @ $

Pag AN

ONE COUNCIL
ONE TEAM




3.

How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?

A strong and inclusive economy
Investing in people and jobs. Licensed premises provide

employment in the Borough and help to support the
Borough’s economy.

It is the Authority’s aim to offer a wide choice of high quality
and well managed entertainment and cultural venues within
a safe, orderly and attractive environment; valued by those
who live here, work here and come to visit. We want to
ensure that businesses operate responsibly and safely so
that our residents live in decent neighbourhoods and have a
good quality of life.

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

,)f. 3
‘ -
X

Context and Key Issues

Under the Licensing Act 2003, a responsible authority or any other
person may make representations in respect of the application which
must be relevant to one or more of the four licensing objectives, namely:

o The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

o Public Safety

o The Prevention of Public Nuisance

o The Protection of Children from Harm

Representations have been received from a local residents, Police and
Sandwell Environmental health. A copy of the representations are
attached at Appendix 5.

CURRENT POSITION

An application has been made by Luxor Events Limited for the grant of a
new premises licence.

A copy of the full application is attached at Appendix 1.

The application is for regulated entertainment as stated on the
application form, (Indoors only) Monday — Sunday 10:00 — 23:00. Supply
of Alcohol (On Premises only) Monday to Sunday 10:00 — 23:00.

!} 000000 *
Pa




4.6

4.7

4.8

The proposed hours the premises will be open to the public is Monday to
Sunday 09:00 - 00:00.

Representations were made by Poli
[...]
 note 5)

Tue 10:00 | 23:00

Wed | 10:00 | 23:00

Thur | 10:00 | 23:00 | Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the
r of alcohol at diff i
h n on the | | ist (please

Fri 10:00 | 23:00 read guidance note 6)

Sat | 10:00 | 23:00

Sun | 10:00 | 23:00

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the
licence as designated premises supervisor (Please see declaration about the
entitlement to work in the checklist at the end of the form):

Date of birth

Address

Postcode |

Personal licence number (if known)
APPLIED FOR ON 10.03.23

15

Page 29




oo

Issuing licensing authority (if known)

Waste, Fleet & Licensing - Licensing & Waste Enforcement

Public Realm

Dudley Council

Unit 1, Hurst Business Park, Narrowboat Way, Brierley Hill, DY5 1UF
01384 814727

K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other
entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to
concern in respect of children {(please read guidance note 9).

N/A

L

Hours premises are | State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5)
open to the public

Standard days and

timings (please read
guidance note 7)

Day | Start | Finish

Mon | 09:00 | 00:00

Tue | 09:00 | 00:00

Wed | 09:00 | 00:00

Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to

be open to the public at different times from those listed in
Thur | 09:00 | 00:00 | the column on the left, please list (please read guidance note
6)

Fri 09:00 | 00:00

16

Page 30




Sat | 09:00 | 00:00
Sun | 09:00 | 00:00
M

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) {please read guidance note

10)

HEALTH AND SAFETY

RISK ASSESSMENTS

FIRE HAZARD

FIRST AID KITS - EASILY ACCESSIBLE

ADEQUATE MEMBERS OF STAFF AT EACH EVENT HANDLING THE
ALCOHOL AND FOOD

SECURITY GUARD FOR EVENTS OVER 100 PEOPLE

FIRST AID TRAINING FOR KEY MEMBERS OF STAFF

b) The prevention of c
[...]


| 15 | 16



http://www.luxorevents.co.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 5 — Representations

1.’

From: )
Sent: 21 April 2023 07:48
To: Licensing Team for Alcohol & Gambling <Licensing_Team@sandwell.gov.uk>
Subject: Objection to licence for the regis 152 redhill road b64 5jj

Please find attached my objection to luxor events licence application for
The regis

152 redhill road

B64 5jj

My name is | am writing to object and air my concerns on the licence application
for the Regis, 152 Reddal Road, Cradley Heath, B64 5} by Luxor Events. | live at Hickmans Avenue,
B - oremises, as you may be aware myself and other residents went
through a very stressful time last year when the premises was being run by the Caribbean Kitchen,
which resulted in a Noise Abatement Notice and ioss of licence. | feel that the proposed licence by
Luxor Events contradicts the licensing objectives of Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Prevention
of Public Nuisance.

The cause of my stress was mainly because of no parking whatsoever for the premises (see attached
an example of the parking issues from 30™ April 2022) with every double yellow line on Highland
Road and Hickmans Avenue covered with cars resulting in noise and nuisance both at the start and
end of every event. The huilding is also not being adequately sound proofed for live or recorded
music being played at loud volume, which was a point that was acknowledged by Environmental
Health at the Licensing Hearing on 24" June 2022 that given the age of the building it is not fit for
purpose and the building being located close to a lot of residential houses. Additionally, a few
hundred people leaving late at night resulting in nuisance and disturbance and occasionally anti-
social behaviour. When the building was being run by the Caribbean Kitchen, a typical event would
take over an hour for customers and staff to leave the venue. Even though, Luxor Events have
requested a licence until 11pm, they want the building
[...]
ents.

3. The new management has claimed in the press they don’t want “people to feel nervous’,
unfortunately, they have not reached out to local residents (certainly not myself ||| | GcGcNNR
B o 20 isc us of this, only the Halesowen news which was very disappointing.
it does not lead me to believe that there is much concern from the new management in how this
licence will impact local residents with noise, antisocial behaviour and major parking issues for our
mental health and well-being. Nothing has changed since the previous closure.

The fact that the establishment was previously closed for the above reasons, I’'m confident Sandwell
Council will not make the same mistake again of allowing this license to be issued, not to mention
the financial cost of policing, parking, further closures and of course the detrimental effect on tax
paying residents it would inevitably bring.

I would be grateful if you could confirm receipt of this objection.

Kind Regards

v

o

Dear Sir/Madam,
Objections to License application 152 Reddal Hill Rd
| am writing to you to express my concerns and strongly object to the granting of any license for the

premises 152 Reddal Hill Rd on the grounds of, Prevention of public nuisance, crime & disorder and
Public Safety.

Page 49



The granting of an entertainments and alcohol license will cause a public nuisance to residence in the
area with noise, anti-social behavior and parking chaos.

On the subject of noise nuisance there has already been issues with noise from entertainments and
music from the venue. The building was built in the 1950's and doesn't have sound proofing to retain
the noise from modern speaker equipment. The venue has already been subject to a noise abatement
notice as the sound could not be blocked from leaving the premises. The building has single glass
windows on one side and the roof is pitched and creates an amplification effect which can be heard
up the street, in my home and in the hames of my neighbours. In addi
[...]
d Regards.

Page 53



7. EHO

From:
Sent: 24 April 2023 14:53
To: Licensing Team for Alcohol & Gambling <Licensing_Team@sandwell.gov.uk>Cc: !

Subject: New Premises License - Luxar Events

Dear Licensing Team,

Re: Application made by Luxor Events {Sandwell) Ltd for a new premises licence - 152 Reddal Hill
Road, Cradley Heath B64 5JJ.

The Environmental Health Department of Sandwell MBC OBJECT to the granting of a premises
licence for the above, because it would undermine the Licensing objective of the Prevention of
Public Nuisance.

The reasons for this are:

1. The venue is in close proximity to a residential area, residents of which were highly affected by
the running of this premises last year;

2. The venue, with the previous licence was the cause of public nuisance from events and
performances of various types. Public nuisance consisted of noise, vibration, inconsiderate
parking, excessive traffic and antisocial behaviour. Those largely affected were residents
living on Highland Road and Hickman’s Avenue;

3, After closing time, the problem of anti-social behaviour within the area is foreseeable,
including congregating patrons, noise disturbance, revving engines and altercations amongst
patrons;

4, The excessive number of vehicles attracted to this venue will cause issues as there is no

carpark to the venue. Due to limited parking, vehicles would have to be parked in areas,
such as side streets and available carparks away from the site. It is likely that vehicles will
park on the nearby residential streets, such as Highland Road and Hickman’s Avenue, where
there is currently limited parking available. This is likely to lead to obstructing highways and
vehicles access, including emergency vehicles;

5. The building itself is not acoustically suitable to be used for the proposed entertainment.
Noise is like air and will escape from anywhere it can. It normally leaves a room through
gaps around windows, doors, ventilation ducts etc., and can also travel throug
[...]
 also recommend an earlier finish time during
the week to have less impact on those going to work and school. For example, 10pm Sunday to Thursday with
exceptions for Bank Holidays. If possible, a limit put on the venue to how many events they can have in a week as
this would prevent the venue running events every night. This would also lessen the impact on local residents. If this
isn't possible, consider only granting a license from Thursday to Sunday with the above restrictions alsoc in place

Finally, | am disappointed that despite what has been stated in a local newspaper the new owners have not
consulted with residents and making such untrue statements to the press does not bode weli in creating a positive
relationship with those residents. Furthermore, the removal of the trees outside of the venue has created even
more tension. | hope to see a more open dialogue between the owners, residents and councillors going forward.

Kind Regards,

11. Police

From:. o

Sent: 26 April 2023 16:24

To: Licensing Team for Alcohol & Gambling <Licensing_Team@sandwell.gov.uk>
Subject: New Premises Application - 152 Reddal Hill Road, Cradley Heath B64 51J.

Further to the attached application, West Midlands Police object to the application as it stands.

Page 58



noise and ASB from patrons leaving the venue and causing parking issues in the nearby residential
roads.

The new operators have reduced the hours the previous venue operated and have provided the
attached dispersal policy which is welcomed however some of the issues relating to the venue
remain.

The venue is surrounded by houses meaning that the risk of disturbance to the residents from noise
or ASB remains high. The venue has little parking and the nearest off street parking is Hill Passage
Car Park for 20 cars and Highgate Street for 25 and patrons. The venue would not have sole use of
these car parks and patrons would need to walk to and from the venue if using these car parks and
50 the concern remains that patrons will use nearby residential roads to park, raising the risk of
disturbance to residents and a repeat of the previous parking issues.

The dispersal policy states the venue will use the exits/entrances on Reddal Hill Road and Highland
Road. Highland Road and Hickman’s Avenue were the two roads previously affected by the noise,
parking issues and ASB from patrons and so the use of an exit onto those roads is a concern. If the
venue decide to only use the entrance/exit on Reddal Hill Road, the concern remains as to how the
venue would manage the dispersal of 300 patrons without it impacting on local residents.

The venue would require significant numbers of appropriately qualified/licensed staff to manage
dispersal from the venue, manage patrons using the smoking area, deal with admittance to the
venue, deal with any issues in the venue and deal with parking issues. There are currently no steps
or conditions offered within the application that deal address the previous issues or offer
reassurances.

Licensing
Sandweli LPA | West Midlands Police
Working in partnership, making communities safer

If it's not 999, search WMP Online

12.

Page 59



From: R

Sent: 26 April 2023 16:46

To: Licensing Team for Alcohol & Gambling <Licensing_Team®@sandwell.gov.uk>
Subject: Objection to Luxor Events/ Regis Hall

To whom it may concern,

| am writing to express my concerns regarding the reopening of the Regis as an events and wedding
venue in my residential area. t am particularly concerned about the impact this will have on my
children's education and well-being (we are a home educating family). Not to mention my own
mental health (which is already being tested as | fear history may repeat itself with the reopening
such a venue in this proven highly inappropriate area)

The Regis was previously shut down due to excessive naise caused by loud music and rowdy patrons,
resulting in the revacation of its license, due to the serious impact the noise was having on the
physical an
[...]
s or be taken into the smoking area.

» Prior to closing the premises check that all litter to the front of the premises has
been cleared.

* Sweeping outside the premises at the end of the session not only clears smaller
rubbish, but may assist in getting patrons to move away from the premises.

,_
B

£ ¢
O
=N

Page 68



10. CLOAKROOM & LOST PROPERTY

Patrons shall be reminded by way of notices and announcements that collecting items
left in the cloakroom prior to the end of the night may allow them to avoid queues at the
end of the night. This in turn will lead to some people dispersing in a more orderly way
and being less frustrated if they leave having had to queue for a period of time to
retrieve their coats and bags.

Additional staff will be allocated to the cloakroom as appropriate at the end of the
session to reduce waiting times.

Any possessions that are found left behind at the end of an event will be held for a
period of three months unless claimed by their owner. At this time they will be donated to
local charities and no claim can be made against the company. Notices to this effect will
be displayed at the premises.

11. ‘SOFT CLOSURE’ - MUSIC & ENTERTAINMENT

A ‘soft closure’ is in place at the premises, this is designed to close the premises more
slowly and thus to encourage a more even dispersal rather than everyone being asked
to leave at the same time. This in turn seeks to minimise the potential for noise and anti-
social behaviour which can occur when larger numbers of people leave a venue at the
same time.

The type of music being played in the last hour prior to closing should be considered. It
is useful to play more ‘calming’ / ‘chill out’ music in the hour prior to closing the premises
as this will have a positive impact of the behaviour of patrons when they leave the
premises.

1. Patrons will be notified by announcement of ‘Last Orders’ giving the 10 minutes to
purchase a last drink if they wish to do so.

2. ‘Time’ will then be announce
[...]

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Apologies for Absence.
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Application for the grant of a new Premises Licence at Luxor Events, 152 Reddal Hill Road, Cradley Heath, B64 5JJ
	Appendix 1 - Application form
	Appendix 2 - DPS Consent
	Appendix 3 – Location Plan
	Appendix 4 - Premises Plan
	Appendix 5 - Representations
	Appendix 6 - Dispersal Policy
	Appendix 7 - Signed undertaking from West Midlands Fire Service






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Licensing Sub Committee 2 
 

Monday, 22 May 2023 at 10.00 am 
at Committee Room 1 - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present: Councillor Fenton (Chair) 
 Councillors J Giles and N Singh 
 
Officers:   Geeta Bangerh (Licensing Officer) 
   Kiran Dhesi (Licensing Officer) 
   David Elliott (Legal Advisor) 
   Connor Robinson (Democratic Services Officer) 
   John Swann (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
In Attendance: Sandip Gillar (Applicant) 
   Dalveer Gillar (Applicant) 
   Nicola Stansbie (West Midlands Police Licensing) 

Sharan Dadwal (Environmental Health) 
Catherine Hartle (Resident) 
Jonathan Hartle (Resident) 
Wayne Lancaster (Resident) 
Dean Gould (Resident) 
Craig Potter (Resident) 
Ronald Shearwood (Resident) 
Amanda Shearwood (Resident) 

  
 

44/23 Apologies for Absence. 
 

No apologies for absence were received. 
  
 

45/23 Declarations of Interest 
 



No declaration of interest was made. 
  
 

46/23 Application for the grant of a new Premises Licence at Luxor 
Events, 152 Reddal Hill Road, Cradley Heath, B64 5JJ 

 
The Sub Committee considered the application for the grant of a 
new Premises Licence at Luxor Events, 152 Reddal Hill Road, 
Cradley Heath, B64 5JJ. 
  
Representations had been received from Environmental Health, 
West Midlands Police and local residents objecting to the grant of 
the application due to the licensing objectives, namely, the 
prevention of public nuisance, public safety and crime and 
disorder. 
  
The application was for regulated entertainment, (Indoors only) 
Monday – Sunday 10:00 – 23:00 hours and Supply of Alcohol (On 
Premises only) Monday to Sunday 10:00 – 23:00 hours. The 
proposed hours the premises would be open to the public was 
Monday to Sunday 09:00 – 00:00 hours. 
  
The applicant was present and addressed the Sub Committee with 
the following:- 

      the applicants are two professional individuals with a young 
family; 

      the application would expand the range of businesses 
currently being operated; 

      as well as being professional project managers, the 
applicants manage a number of rental properties and a photo 
booth company; 

      around £50,000 had been spent on the property to enhance 
facilities and bring it up to modern standards; 

      the applicants wished to work and engage with local 
residents and build a relationship of respect and harmony; 

      the venue would only be used for private events, these could 
include, birthday parties, weddings, baby showers and 
corporate events; 

      it was expected that the venue would only be in use two to 
three times a week; 

      use could be on any day of the week depending on the 
booking; 

      in response to the Licensing Objectives and to reassure the 
Sub Committee: 



o   The Prevention of Public Nuisance  
o   the Environmental Health officer had visited the site and 

recommended sound proofing, subsequent work had 
been done and was ongoing to ensure the building was 
sound proof; 

o   noise assessments had been carried out to determine 
the frequency of any possible disturbance and a further 
enhanced assessment was planned; 

o   to mitigate noise at the closure of events, rubbish and 
glass clean up would take place only in the morning or 
afternoon, not in the evening; 

o   a dispersal policy would be in place, and if required 
outdoor supervisors would be on duty to ensure an 
orderly dispersal; 

o   a designated smoking policy would be in place and 
enforced; 

o   car parking was a noted concern, the Council currently 
owned an adjacent car park, but it was closed. 
Conversations had been had with local representatives 
to see if this car park could be opened up to alleviate 
parking; 

o   a petition had been set up to collect signatures from 
local residents asking for the car park to be re-opened; 

o   The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
o   the venue would only cater for private and corporate 

events, it was not a public venue and all guests and 
clients would be registered; 

o   due to the nature of the events it was hoped that it 
would limit any anti-social-behaviour that had 
previously been experienced; 

o   a security system had been installed and CCTV been 
placed around the premises; 

o   licenced door staff would be employed on large event 
days; 

o   a comprehensive dispersal strategy would be in place; 
o   an effects of alcohol information would be included in all 

employee handbooks; 
o   Public Safety 
o   applicants hoped to have demonstrated a 

comprehensive plan of how they seek to manage the 
venue effectively; 

o   applicants had tried to reach out to local residents but 
was conscious that reaching everyone was difficult; 



o   applicants had seen the documents and review of the 
previous venue operators and wanted to stress the 
difference between what was there before and what 
they were planning to do; 

o   the venue limit was proposed to be 300 not 500 as it 
was previously; 

o   the equipment used for sound previously was 
unacceptable for the venue and residential setting, 
such equipment and speakers would not be used; 

o   visitors would not be allowed to bring alcohol outside of 
the venue; 

      it was not expected that two events would operate at the 
same time, music would only be played in the large function 
room; 

      fire safety was very important, and a clear plan had been 
submitted, designated fire exits were in place; 

      the building had significant damage and work had been 
underway to rectify this and bring the venue up to a suitable 
standard. 

  
A number of local residents were present and addressed the Sub 
Committee with the following representations:- 

      local residents had not known who to approach about 
concerns, previous bad experiences had left local residents 
apprehensive about approaching the owner; 

      the previous use of the venue had caused very serious 
concerns to local residents impacting their lives in a very 
negative way;  

      the venue had very limited parking resulting in the majority of 
visitors and attendees parking locally and causing problems 
and distress to local residents and business owners; 

      visitors and attendees at the venue were likely to cause noise 
problems when they left in the evening; 

      doubt was expressed that the venue could be sound proofed 
due to its age and therefore presented a very really concern 
to local residents; 

      each event had the potential to impact local residents 
negatively as users and uses of the venue could cause 
issues and problems. 

  
The Police representation was present and addressed the Sub 
Committee with the following representations:- 
 



      the venue was a large venue in a residential area which had 
been subject to a number of complains previously under a 
previous owner due to continued anti-social behaviour; 

      there had been continued noise complaints due to sound 
escaping from the building and the type of events proposed 
had the potential to cause future problems; 

      the risk of disturbance and anti-social behaviour to local 
residents was high; 

      there was little parking available for visitors and attendees 
and therefore there was a concern that the local roads and 
residents would be impacted; 

      the proposed exit and entrances onto the nearby streets had 
previously been a source of anti-social behaviour; 

      the venue would require a number of staff to manage it 
effectively to deal with any concerns. 

  
Environmental Health was present and addressed the Sub 
Committee with the following representations:- 
 

      the venue had previously been a real concern due to the 
noise and vibration complaints and there was a worry of 
previous issues reoccurring; 

      there was a high risk of anti-social behaviour when visitors 
were leaving the venue;  

      no car park means visitors and attendees would need to park 
on nearby streets; 

      noise can travel through buildings and while the applicant 
was undertaking work to sound proof the venue the level of 
investment was very substantial; 

      local residents had the right to enjoy their homes and not be 
adversely impacted by noise; 

      a noise abatement notice which had been contravened had 
led to the previous licence being revoked; 

      continued noise disturbance would result in a noise 
abatement notice being issued. 

  
The applicants appreciated the concerns raised by local residents, 
Police and Environmental Health and stated that they had spent a 
considerable amount of money on soundproofing measures.  
 
Users of the venue would be required to submit their plans and 
activities prior to use, it was also expected that staff on site would 
be hired through the venue. Procedures would be in place to 



prevent noise escaping the venue and managing visitors and 
attendees as they left the venue.   
  
The applicants indicated that they had been working with a noise 
expert would be attending the venue within the next few weeks to 
undertake a professional assessment. 
  
The Police indicated that they would wish to see conditions related 
to a dispersal policy, a capacity door staff ratio, CCTV coverage, 
refusal register and booking logs. While the Police appreciated the 
willingness of the applicants to address concerns, the venue, 
because of its history, was a real concern. 
  
The applicants explained that a risk assessment would be in place 
for all uses of the venue, only approved suppliers would be used 
including any music/DJ providers. The applicants indicated they 
would be very active at the venue and would ensure all users met 
their requirements.  
  
The Sub Committee took advice from its legal advisor and it was 
determined that any decision be deferred until the applicants had 
undertaken a noise/acoustics assessment.  
  

Resolved that the application for the grant of a Premises 
Licence at Luxor Events, 152 Reddal Hill Road, Cradley 
Heath, be deferred to the 18 July 2023 to allow for the 
applicants to undertake a noise/acoustics assessment. 

  
  
 
 

(meeting adjourned 12.36pm to 1.31pm and 2.30 to 2.52pm) 
Meeting adjourned until 18 July 2023 

  
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

